A790/A790M−24
Standard Specification for
Seamless and Welded Ferritic/Austenitic Stainless Steel
Pipe
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A790/A790M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

Austenitic Stainless Steel and Similar Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 ANSI Standards:4
B1.20.1 Pipe Threads, General Purpose
B36.10 Welded and Seamless Wrought Steel Pipe
B36.19 Stainless Steel Pipe
2.3 SAE Standard:5
SAE J 1086
2.4 Other Standard:6
SNT-TC-1A Personal Qualification and Certification in
Nondestructive Testing
3 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
4 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
5 Available from Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE), 400 Commonwealth
Dr., Warrendale, PA 15096 -0001, http://www.sae.org.
6 Available from American Society for Nondestructive Testing (ASNT), P.O. Box
28518, 1711 Arlingate Ln., Columbus, OH 43228-0518, http://www.asnt.org.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
A790/A790M−24
UNS
Designation
TABLE 1 Heat Treatment
TypeA Temperature °F [°C] Quench
S31200  1920–2010 Rapid cooling in water
  [1050–1100]
S31260  1870–2010 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1100] other means
S31500  1800–1900 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [980–1040] other means
S31803  1870–2010 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1100] other means
S32003  1850–2050 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1010–1120] other means
S32101  1870 [1020] Rapid cooling in water or by
   other means
S32202  1870–1975 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1080] other means
S32205 2205 1870–2010 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1100] other means
S32304 2304 1700–1920 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [925–1050] other means
S32506  1870–2050 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1120] other means
S32520  1975–2050 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1080–1120] other means
S32550 255 1900 [1040] min Rapid cooling in water or by
   other means
S32707  1975–2050 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1080–1120] other means
S32750 2507 1880–2060 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1025–1125] other means
S32760  1960–2085 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1070–1140] other means
S32808  1920–2100 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1050–1150] other means
S32900 329 1700–1750 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [925–955] other means
S32906  1870–2100 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1020–1150] other means
S32950  1820–1880 Air cool
  [990–1025]
S33207  1905–2085 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1040–1140] other means
S39274  1920–2060 Rapid cooling in water or by
  [1050–1125] other means
S39277  1975–2155 Rapid cooling in water or by